
 
Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Audit and Governance 
Committee 
 
Friday, 11 December 2015, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
766621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 2 December 2015 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Friday, 11 December 2015, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Mr W P Gretton (Chairman), Mrs S Askin, Mr S J M Clee, 

Mr N Desmond, Mr L C R Mallett (Vice Chairman), Mr R J Sutton and 
Mr P A Tuthill 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Named Substitutes 
 

 

2  Apologies/Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Director of 
Resources in writing or by e-mail indicating the nature and content of 
their proposed participation no later than 9.00am on the working day 
before the meeting (in this case 10 December 2015). Further details are 
available on the Council’s website. Enquiries can be made through the 
telephone number/e-mail address below. 
 

 

4  Confirmation of Minutes 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2015. 
(previously circulated – pink pages) 
 

 

5  Corporate Risk Report 
 

1 - 6 

6  Internal Audit Report - Use of Consultants 
 

7 - 30 

7  Annual Audit Letter 2014/15 
 

31 - 42 

8  Transfer of Finance Presentation 
 

43 - 44 

9  Internal Audit Progress Report - 1 August - 31 October 2015 
 

45 - 64 

10  Work programme 
 

65 - 66 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5 
  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 11 December 2015 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
11 DECEMBER 2015 
 
CORPORATE RISK REPORT  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Audit and Governance Committee is requested to: 
 

a)  note the latest refresh of the Corporate Risk Register (Appendix), 
including the red risk identified and mitigating actions; and 

 
b)  note the intention to review the approach taken to managing risk.  

 

Background 
 

2.  In the current economic climate, severe pressures on funding for services and 
the need for greater efficiencies mean that sound corporate governance and good 
decision making are paramount. Risk management is an integral part of corporate 
governance and can be used as a tool to assist the Council in meeting its key 
outcomes. 

 
3. The Corporate Risk Register provides a mechanism for collating and reporting 
strategic risks that could affect the delivery of corporate objectives. Each risk listed 
on the Corporate Risk Register is monitored by directorates and reported through the 
corporate process to provide assurance on the adequacy of arrangements to mitigate 
the risks. 

 
4. The attached Appendix provides an overview of the Corporate Ri
[...]
l changes, the 
pressures they will give rise to and where these will have most impact. The work that 
follows will look at the most effective ways of managing demand ranging from 
strategic prevention work intended to avoid or reduce demand arising in the first 
place, through to making sure that access to the Council's services is managed as 
efficiently and equitably as possible. 
 
9. The Committee is also advised of the intention to review how well current risk 
management processes are aligned with the Council's new Operating Model. The 
outcome and any proposals will be reported back as part of the Quarter 4 update. 

 

 
 
Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Tony Leak, Management Information and Analytics Manager 
Tel: 01905 728591 
Email: tleak@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Supporting Information 
 

 Appendix – Corporate Risk Update   
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Business Planning and Performance 
Manager) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report: 
 
WCC Corporate Risk Register 

Page 2

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:tleak@worcestershire.gov.uk


Q2 2015/16

CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE

Overview of Risk Status:
• The status of risks in the Corporate Risk Register has not changed 

between May and October
• Risks are actively managed and action to mitigate all corporate 

risks is reviewed regularly
• One risk remains rated as red – “demographic changes lead to 

changed demand for services” There are significant pressures on 
Council services because of demographic factors such as the ageing 
population.  Work is underway to increase capability to predict and 
model these pressures, as part of  the Council’s overall demand 
management workstream.

construct their own ris
[...]

allocation of resources

• Statistical forecasts used to predict demand and to design and 
commission services

• Council level work on overall allocation of resources

• Digital Strategy implementation to help manage demand.

WHAT NEXT?
• Work underway as part of Corporate Demand 

Management 2020 Theme

• Research focused on forecasting and demand 
management to better understand future 
requirements

• Strategic planning reviews aligned to a robust 
infrastructure development plan.

WHY IS THE RISK RED?

• There is a need to better 
understand the future demand for 
services from a changing 
demographic profile such as an 
ageing population or changes to 
the needs of children and families. 
Additional work is underway but 
not yet completed.

Q2 2015/16

P
age 6



AGENDA ITEM 6 
  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 11 December 2015 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
11 DECEMBER 2015 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - USE OF CONSULTANTS 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that: 
 

(a) the results of the internal audit on the use of consultants attached as 
an Appendix be noted; and 

 
(b) a further audit be undertaken during 2016/17. 

 

Background 
 

2. At its meeting on 27 June 2014, the Committee considered the results of an audit 
of the use of consultants (Minute no 306 refers). A further audit was subsequently 
requested and included in the agreed 2015/16 internal audit plan. This report outlines 
the results of that follow up audit.  
 
3. The audit concludes that the County Council has very good clear documented 
and detailed processes relating to the engagement and management of consultants. 
Since the last Internal Audit review was conducted, the processes that need to be 
followed when engaging external consultants have been extensively publicised to 
managers by a number of different methods including news bulletins on the Intranet, 
emails from the Chief Executive, reminders at Wider Leadership Team meetings an
[...]
udit of the use 
of external consultants was included, with the points of focus 
being: 
 

 The County Council's Policy on the use of consultants; 

 The approach to procuring consultancy services and 
the subsequent management and monitoring of 
arrangements put into place; and 

 The extent to which the control weaknesses and non-
compliance issues identified by the previous Internal 
Audit review have been addressed. 

 
The Council's definition of a consultant is as follows: 
"A consultant is a person (not an employee) agency or firm 
engaged for a limited period of time on a fee basis to carry out 
a specific task or tasks. A consultant provides subject matter 
expertise and/or experience to the Council either because it 
does not possess the skills or resources in-house or which 
requires an independent evaluation/assessment to be made. 
 
This excludes, for example: 
(a) agency staff sourced through the Council's Corporate 
Contract. 
(b) routine services e.g. maintenance, cleaning and security. 
(c) professional services e.g. Architects, structural engineers, 
forensic archaeologists, specialist social care support, training 
etc."  
  
The Council receives a considerable number of Freedom of 
Information requests from the press, public and Members 
relating to the use of consultants and the Council now 

publishes information as a routine alongside the list of 
expenditure on the Council's website as part of the 
transparency agenda.  
 
A number of non-compliance issues were highlighted in the 
previous Internal Audit review undertaken in 2013/14 and the 
Internal Audit Report was the subject of significant local media 
interest and discussions amongst Full Council.  
 
Areas of Best Practice 
 

 The County Council has very good, clear, documented 
and detailed processes within the Procurement Code 
specifically designed for the procurement of 
consultants. These include a form (C1A) which is 
designed to document appropriate details, including the 
rati
[...]
. 
 
Our key concerns are as follows:  
  

 There remains some ambiguity over the Council’s 
definition of consultancy and hence a lack of 
consistency in interpretation.  

 C1A forms were completed in only four cases from our 
sample of fifteen and in those cases the form was 
completed retrospectively. The C1A is designed to 
document the rationale for engaging a consultant and 
to obtain the necessary authorisation. 

 Cases were found where there was no record of 
consultancy engagements being approved at the 
required level.  

 Instances were identified where competitive 
procurement processes had not been followed, 
contravening the Council's Contract Standing Orders 
and the Procurement Code and making it difficult to 
ascertain whether value for money had been obtained. 

 Checks are not always conducted to ensure that 
appropriate insurance arrangements are in place. 

 Checks are not always conducted to confirm the 
employment status of individual consultants before 
making payments, leaving the Council vulnerable to 
fines/penalties being imposed by HM Revenue & 
Customs. 

 Consultancy engagements are not always specified in 
terms of clear, quantifiable and measurable outputs, as 
required by the Procurement Code. 

 Instances were noted where written contracts were not 
in place for consultancy assignments. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 11



Audit Name: Use of External Consultants    RISK AND ASSURANCE SERVICES 
 

PROTECT - INTERNAL 

Page 4 of 22 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

S
tr

o
n

g
 

A
d
e

q
u
a
te

 
G

o
o
d

 

 
 

Operation of controls 

Full 

 

 

Substantial 

 Moderate 
 

 

Limited 
 

 

Strong Adequate Good Weak 

W
e
a
k
 

Professional judgement is exercised by the Auditor when determining 
the opinion rating. 

Overall, the opinion is that controls provide Limited 
Assurance that risks are being managed. The control 
framework is good but the operation of controls is weak. 

Assurance Opinion and Conclusion 
C

o
n

tr
o

l 
F

ra
m


[...]
rnton International does not provide 
services to clients.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

Back page 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 8 
  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 11 December 2015 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
11 DECEMBER 2015 
 
TRANSFER OF FINANCE PRESENTATION  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the presentation on the 
transfer of Finance to Liberata UK Limited be noted.  

 

Background 
 

2. At its meeting in February 2014, Cabinet agreed to take Transitional HR and 
Finance Services to the market as part of a package combining schools and other 
partner services. Cabinet then agreed at its meeting on 24 September 2015 to 
appoint Liberata UK Limited as preferred bidder. A service commencement date of 1 
February 2016 has been set.  

 
3. The services relating to Finance being considered for external provision are as 
follows: 
 

  Payroll and control services for the County Council, schools and other 
customers' staff 

  Schools Finance Advice 

  Payments for schools and schools systems support 

  Accounts payable and accounts receivable for the County Council, schools 
and other customers. 

  General ledger application to enable the County Council accounting services  

  Process transformation for HR and Finance business processes 
 

4. Members will receive a presentation on the governance and auditing implications 
of the out-sourcing of Finance Services. 

 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Sean Pearce, Chief Financial Officer 
Tel: 01905 766268 
Email: spearce@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 43

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:spearce@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

Audit and Governance Committee – 11 December 2015 

 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) the following 
are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 
 
Agenda papers and Minutes of the meetings of Cabinet in February 2014 and 
September 2015.     

Page 44



AGENDA ITEM 9 
  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 11 December 2015 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
11 DECEMBER 2015 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 1 AUGUST TO 31 
OCTOBER 2015 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Internal Audit Progress 
Report attached as an Appendix be noted.  

 

Background 
 

2. The attached progress report summarises Internal Audit work undertaken 1 
August to 31 October 2015 for consideration by the Committee. 

 
 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Sean Pearce, Chief Financial Officer 
Tel: Ext 6268 
Email: spearce@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Supporting Information 
 

 Appendix - Internal Audit Progress Report 1 August to 31 October 2015.    
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) there are no 
background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 
 
 

Page 45

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



November 2015 

 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

1 August to 31 October 2015 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 47



Worcestershire County Council 

Internal Audit progress report 

 

Contents 

Section  Page 

1. Introduction 3 

2. Internal audit work completed 1 August to 31 October 2015 3 

3. Other significant work 4 

4. Appendix 1: Summary of progress against the agreed Audit Plan 2015/16 6 

5. Appendix 2: Summary of Recommendations (final reports only) 12 

6. Appendix 3: List of Internal Audits to be considered for Publication 13 

7. 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 26 January 2016  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Friday, 11 December 2015, County Hall, Worcester - 10.00 
am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr W P Gretton (Chairman), Mrs S Askin, Mr N Desmond, 
Mr L C R Mallett (Vice Chairman), Mr R J Sutton and 
Mr P A Tuthill 
 
 

Available papers 
 

The Members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and 
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 
2015 (previously circulated). 

 
A copy of document A will be attached to the signed 
Minutes.  
 

361  Named 
Substitutes 
(Agenda item 1) 
 

None. 
 

362  Apologies/ 
Declarations of 
Interest 
(Agenda item 2) 
 

An apology was received from Mr S J M Clee.  
 

363  Public 
Participation 
(Agenda item 3) 
 

None. 
 

364  Confirmation of 
Minutes 
(Agenda item 4) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 18 September 2015 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

365  Corporate Risk 
Report (Agenda 
item 5) 
 

The Committee considered the latest refresh of the 
Corporate Risk Register. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 Had officers looked at other similar councils to 
establish whether they faced the same risks and 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

examined how they addressed them? The 
Management Information and Analytics Manager 
stated that as part of the review, comparisons 
would be made not only with other councils but 
also with the private sector. As the commissioning 
process was rolled out, it was important to learn 
from the commercial sector, for example learning 
about the conversion of risk into money 

 A more detailed breakdown of the scoring 
associated with the RAG rating for each corporate 
risk was requested for future reports.  

 What were the mitigating actions in place to 
address the issues associated with demographic 
changes and how was progress being monitored? 
The Management Information and Analytics 
Manager explained that the biggest piece of work 
related to the demand management 2020 theme. 
A working group consisting of representatives 
from across the Council had been convened to 
examine the full spectrum of demand 
management from early intervention to 
appropriate gatekeeping. He was not aware of the 
timescale for the reporting mechanism of this 
group 

 Had the higher demand for housing and the 
impact on planning been taken into consideration 
in the Corporate Risk Register? The Management 
Information and Analytics Manager stated that as 
a general principle, detailed work on risks was 
picked up by the appropriate service area. The 
representative of the Chief Financial Officer stated 
that in relation to the potential increased revenue 
associated with house building, it was very difficult 
to predict. There were limited funds available from 
the Government and the Council had to operate 
within that restriction.   

  

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) the latest refresh of the Corporate Risk 

Register be noted, including the red risk 
identified and mitigating actions; and 

 
b) the intention to review the approach taken to 

managing risk be noted. 
 

366  Internal Audit 
Report - Use of 
Consultants 
(Agenda item 6) 

The Committee considered the results of the internal 
audit on the use of consultants. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

  

 Was the Internal Auditor satisfied that good 
control mechanisms with appropriate checks and 
balances were in place as a result of the findings 
of this audit report? Garry Rollason commented 
that good mechanisms were in place. The C1A 
form was designed to document appropriate 
details, including the rationale for engaging 
consultants and that appropriate approval was 
given. Compliance was an issue but positive 
management responses had been received and 
processes would be tightened to ensure  that 
when the C1A form had not been completed then 
approval would not be granted and payment 
would not be made  

 The conclusions of the report were disappointing 
with very few of the actions from the previous 
audit report being effectively addressed. An 
explanation of why these actions had not been 
completed had not been forthcoming and no-one 
appeared to be held to account for their actions. 
The Head of Commercial acknowledged that 
following the previous audit report, the 
management action did not go far enough. 
However this report had tightened the governance 
arrangements surrounding the use of consultants   

 It was important that the Committee received a 
further audit report on the use of consultants in six 
months time. Garry Rollason responded that it 
was recommended that an audit report be brought 
back to this Committee during the 2016/17 
financial year. He could not commit to a particular 
meeting date until the proposed actions had 
become embedded and consultants had been 
engaged under the new regime 

 There remained ambiguity in the terminology of 
what was meant by the term consultant. The 
report indicated that action was not taken on 
occasion because managers did not realise that 
they were dealing with consultants. The Head of 
Commercial commented that the definition of the 
term consultant was being examined to ensure 
that there was a clear understanding of what was 
meant by the term. The definition would be broken 
down into a number of sub-categories to provide 
managers with a clearer understanding of what 
constituted an internal piece of work or a bespoke 
piece of traditional consultancy work 

 What was the annual cost for the use of 
consultants and how many days of consultancy 
work had been engaged? The Head of 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

Commercial stated that she was not in a position 
to confirm the number of days but the number of 
exemptions had dropped by 33%. The net 
expenditure on consultants was £650k in 2013/14, 
£400k in 2014/15 and was less than £200k this 
year 

 Council's attention should be drawn to 
Committee's surprise and disappointment at the 
outcome of the audit report 

 A request was made that this audit report be 
published alongside other completed audit reports 

 It was requested that the Overview Scrutiny and 
Performance Board be asked to consider 
including the use of consultants in its work 
programme 

 The report indicated that there was no record of 
consultancy engagement being approved at the 
required level. Was it fair to say that management 
were employing consultants in any way they 
liked? Had the actions of managers been 
sanctioned at the appropriate level and would 
consultants have been engaged in any case? The 
Head of Commercial explained that the request to 
use an consultant would have been made on each 
occasion, it was just a question of whether 
managers had completed the form and then the 
consultant formally engaged     

 How was the use of a consultant permitted when 
the form had not been completed? Was there a 
matching process and how was the invoice 
approved? The representative of the Chief 
Financial Officer explained that there were 
existing mechanisms to match purchase orders to 
invoices. One of the requirements of the new 
system was that before an order was authorised, 
a C1A form needed to be completed. If an invoice 
was received and then a purchase order was 
received, the system would pick up that it was the 
wrong way round. It did not always happen in the 
past but it should. Garry Rollason added that a 
payment could not be made unless an order was 
received.      

   

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) the results of the internal audit on the use of 

consultants attached as an Appendix be 
noted;  

 
b) a further audit be undertaken during 2016/17; 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

c) Council's attention be drawn to Committee's 
surprise and disappointment at the outcome of 
the audit report; and 

 
d) The OSPB be asked to consider including the 

use of consultants in its work programme. 
 

367  Annual Audit 
Letter 2014/15 
(Agenda item 7) 
 

The Committee considered the Annual Audit Letter 
2014/15. 
 
John Gregory from Grant Thornton, the Council's external 
auditor introduced the report and highlighted the following 
points: 
 

 This Annual report was an update of his report to 
Committee in June 2015. An unqualified audit 
opinion had been given on the accounts, the value 
for money and Pension Fund 

 Discussions had been held and continue to be 
held with officers about the delays to last year's 
audit and the associated additional fees. He was 
optimistic that these delays would not re-occur in 
this year's audit 

 He had reported in June that there was likely to be 
additional fees. Discussions had been held with 
the Chief Financial Officer at the conclusion of the 
accounts and an additional fee of £8,900 had 
been agreed 

 A fee of £4,200 had been agreed for audit work 
associated with teacher's pension return. A fee of 
£3,000 had also been agreed for audit work 
associated with HCA compliance audit – gypsy 
and traveller sites. Although this work was 
requested to be done by the Council, it was a 
requirement that an independent reporting 
accountant such as the external auditor undertook 
the work 

 The Government was introducing changes in the 
way the accounts would be produced for 
implementation in 2018. The Government had 
effectively brought the accounts process forward 
by 2 months. He did not anticipate that there 
would be a problem for this Council as it already 
produced its accounts in advance of the statutory 
deadline.   

 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 The representative of the Chief Financial Officer 
explained that the Council was already producing 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

the accounts within the proposed timescale set 
out by the Government in its revised legislation 
therefore he anticipated very little disruption to 
work practices as a result. The Council had taken 
on board the advice from the external auditor 
about improving processes for next year  and had 
adopted a different approach whereby the 
2015/16 accounts had been divided into different 
sections of work with the aim that the work was 
handled more effectively and dealt with earlier. 
Grant Thornton had approved these processes. 
There were significant changes in the accounts in 
relation to disclosure and discussions had been 
held with highways engineers to include an entry 
on the balance sheet for highways infrastructure. 
The Council had an action plan in place to 
improve capital transactions across property 
services. The Annual Governance Statement 
process had been reviewed and the risk 
management group would now be involved in the 
process    

 The inclusion of highways infrastructure on the 
balance sheet was welcomed however would the 
timescale for the production of the accounts be 
affected by this extra work? John Gregory 
commented that Grant Thornton was running a 
series of workshops in the new year. The aim was 
to work with clients to gain an understanding of 
the process as early as possible to avoid issues 
later in the accounts process 

 In response to a query, the representative of the 
Chief Financial Officer explained that the 
difficulties experienced by the external auditor in 
accessing Council documents had now been 
resolved. It related to a concern officers had about 
the release of sensitive information to external 
agencies. The Council now had an agreed 
process with Grant Thornton to handover data in 
an encrypted and password protected way 

 In response to a query, John Gregory explained 
that the formal objections to the accounts related 
to the 2013/14 accounts and had been dismissed. 
The fee of £30k related to this work. Nothing had 
been heard since from the objectors for the 
2014/15 accounts. The certified Certificate of 
Completion for 2014/15 accounts had been signed 
and therefore there was no further statutory right 
of objection.       

 

RESOLVED that the Annual Audit Letter 2014/15 be 

noted. 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

 

368  Transfer of 
Finance 
Presentation 
(Agenda item 8) 
 

The Committee received a presentation by the 
representative of the Chief Financial Officer on the 
transfer of Finance to Liberata UK Limited. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 Were officers confident that the mistakes made in 
the transfer of Learning and Achievement staff to 
Babcocks would not be repeated in these 
arrangements? The representative of the Chief 
Financial Officer stated that redundancies were 
not anticipated in this case as it was a service 
transformation and change in IT systems. The 
Head of Commercial added that the arrangements 
for staff transfer would be made through TUPE to 
ensure that the correct processes were followed   

 If the reduction in the cost of the provision was not 
to be made through staff reductions, how would 
the savings be achieved?  The representative of 
the Chief Financial Officer explained that there 
were many different functions of the SAP system 
which were not necessarily relevant to the 
Council's needs and it was not considered 
reasonable to maintain the cost of such an 
expensive system. Therefore part of the tender 
was to come up with a cheaper system which was 
more aligned with the Council's financial systems    

 Would the Council still be required to use SAP in 
the future? The representative of the Chief 
Financial Officer stated that although there would 
be a cross over period for SAP and the new 
system, in the long term SAP would no longer be 
used 

 The representative of the Chief Financial Officer 
confirmed that Liberata would be required to 
provide key performance indicators 

 If Liberata were considered to be an established 
company in this area of work, why did they require 
an office in the Worcester area? The 
representative of the Chief Financial Officer stated 
that Liberata had determined that this contract 
provided them with the opportunity to establish a 
market locally and had therefore committed to 
locating in the Worcester area 

 John Gregory explained that the same accounting 
control mechanisms would be in place for Liberata 
albeit the accountancy work associated with it 
would be a bit more complicated  

 Garry Rollason stated that next year would be a 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

8 

key year as Internal Audit would need to review 
the Council's proposed control arrangements for 
any changed systems    

 

RESOLVED the presentation on the transfer of 

Finance to Liberata UK Limited be noted. 
 

369  Internal Audit 
Progress 
Report - 1 
August - 31 
October 2015 
(Agenda item 9) 
 

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Progress 
Report. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 In response to a query about Evesham Abbey 
Bridge, Garry Rollason stated that it made sense 
to engage specialist consultants in forensic delays 
to carry out the work associated with this audit   

 In response to a query about Malvern Link 
Railway Station, Garry Rollason indicated that the 
nature of the work meant that the audit was taking 
time to complete. He was not aware of any 
difficulties associated with the audit work 

 What was the particular focus of the audit on 
Transport? Garry Rollason explained that the 
request for the audit had been made by the Head 
of Service with the aim of providing him with an 
understanding of the subject matter and was 
therefore broad in nature 

 Only 2 audits had yet to be completed in 2015/16, 
was the Internal Auditor confident that all the audit 
work would be completed within the required 
timescale? Garry Rollason stated that he was 
confident that the work would be completed on 
time. Many of the audits had been timetabled for 
the latter part of the year which had distorted the 
figures.      

 

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Progress Report 

be noted. 
 

370  Work 
programme 
(Agenda item 
10) 
 

The Committee considered its future work programme. 
 

RESOLVED that the work programme be noted. 

 

 
 The meeting ended at 11.40am. 
 
 
 Chairman …………………………………………….


